D-903
D-903PLUS

STARTING MANUAL
MAINTENANCE
DOSAGE

SPARE PARTS

Please read and follow this operating manual before putting the machine
into operation.




SOLA seed drills and fertilizer spreaders are manufactured in a highly specialized environment
and our factory has a vast customer-endorsed experience.

SOLA machines use highly advanced technology and are guaranteed to work without malfunctions
in a great variety of conditions. They are provided with easy-to-use and efficient devices.
SOLA machines perform excellently with only minimum operator maintenance.

This manual will help you use your SOLA product with the upmost efficiency.

1S0 9001

BUREAU VERITAS

Certification

Certified quality system

9th Edition - January 2011
Ref.: B-28.909
Created by: www.ciandisseny.com

It is forbidden to copy any part of this manual.
Specifications are subject to change or modification without notice.
The pictures included do not necessary show the standard version.

YicoLa




TABLE OF CONTENTS
1.- INTRODUCTION 5
2.- TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS 7
2.1 Overview 7
2.2 Standard equipment 8
23 Optional equipment 8
3.-SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
3.1 Safety symbols 9
3.2 Use according to design 10
33 General safety instructions 11
4.- ESSENTIAL SPREADING CONCEPTS
4.1 Factors to be taken into account for a good spreading ... 13
4.2 Fertiliser spreading 15
5.- STARTING
5.1 Coupling to the tractor 17
5.2 Pto shaft 18
5.3 Coupling the trailed fertiliser spreader to the tractor ... 20
5.4 Hydraulic connections of the boundary spreading limiter
in fertiliser spreaders D-903 & D-903PLUS 21
6.- COMMON ADJUSTMENTS IN FERTILISER SPREADERS D-903 &
D-903 PLUS
6.1 Summarised method for adjusting 23
6.2 Knowledge of the physical characteristics of the fertiliser ... 25
6.3 Flow adjustment 26
7.- ADJUSTI THE WORKING WIDTH FOR FERTILISER SPREADER
D-903 (UPTO 24 MM 27
7.1 Interpretation of the tables which adjust the working
width of the fertiliser spreader D-903 29

8.- INTERPRETATION OF THE TABLES WHICH ADJUST THE
WORKING WIDTH OF THE FERTILISER SPREADER D-903 PLUS ........ 31

YicoLa



9.- CALIBRATION TEST 37

10.- BOUNDARY AND SIDE SPREADING
10.1 Boundary spreading by reducing the fertiliser’s flow

in model D-903 41
10.2 Hidraulic connections of the boundary spreading limiter
in fertiliser spreaders D-903 & D-903 PIUS ........occmccrcsnn 42

11.- MANTENANCE
11.1 Lubrication 45
11.2 Screws 45

12.- DOSAGE TABLES

12.1 Symbols used in the tables for D-903 47
12.2 Symbols used in the tables for D-903 PLUS ... 48
12.3 Tables 49

13.- ASSEMBLING THE CONVERSION KIT FROM 24M TO 30-36 M
IN MODEL D-903 57

14.- ASSEMBLING THE CONVERSION KIT FROM 30-36 MTO 24 M

IN MODEL D-903 PLUS 61
15.- SPARE PARTS 65
15.1 Chasis D-903 y D-903 PLUS 66

15.2 Carro D-903/3000 : D-903 PLUS/3000 68

15.3 Complementos carro D-903/3000 : D-903 PLUS/3000 ... 70

15.4 Guardabarros abonadora D-903/3000
15.5 Tolva abonadora D-903 y D-903 PLUS
15.6 Regulacion, ditribucién y transmision D-903 PLUS
15.7 Regulacion, ditribucién y trans. D-903 y D-903/3000 ..
15.8 Kit para conversion de 36 a 24 mts. D-903 PLUS

15.9 Kit para converion de 24 a 36 mts. D-903 PLUS ...
15.10 Mando hidraulico abonadora D-903 y D-903 PLUS

15.11 Lim. orillas mecanico/hidraulico D-903 y D-903 PLUS ........ 96
15.12 Limitadora orillas D-903/3000; D-903 PLUS/3000 ... 98
15.13 Grupo transmisién 100

15.14 Abonadora D-900/3000 102




1.- INTRODUCTION

Itis essential to read and follow the instructions and recommendations in this
manual before operating the fertiliser spreader D-903 & D-903 PLUS. Ca-
reful reading enables maximum operator efficiency, prevents accidents and
damage, and increases the fertiliser spreader capacity and life expectancy.

Please ensure that this manual has been read by any person involved in
performing operational tasks, (including preparation, dealing with me-
chanical problems and supervising the machine), maintenance (inspection
and technical assistance) and transport.

For your safety, please follow these technical safety instructions as SOLA will
not be responsible for damages caused by not observing the information
provided.

In the first chapters you will find the Technical Characteristics and Safety
Instructions, as well as some essential sowing concepts. Basic concepts
that are required to operate the machine are explained in the Starting and
Maintenance sections.

The last part of this manual consists of Dosage Tables, detailed by seed type.

ANDWEIGHTS INDICATED INTHIS OPERATING MANUAL, IF THESE CHANGES

' SOLA RETAINS THE RIGHT TO MODIFY ILLUSTRATIONS, TECHNICAL DATA
< HELP TO IMPROVE THE QUALITY OF THE FERTILISER SPREADERS.




In this operating manual you will find three different symbols relating to
safety:

A TO WORK MORE EASILY WITH THE FERTILISER SPREADERS.

A TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO THE FERTILISER SPREADER AND OPTIONAL
EQUIPMENT.

TO PREVENT PHYSICAL INJURY.




TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

2.- TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

MODEL CAPACITY WIDTH LENGTH HEIGTH WEIGHT
D-903/1000 991 Lts. | 2.400 mm. | 1.342 mm.| 970 mm. | 302 Kgs.
D-903/1200 1.191 Lts.

D-903/1500 1.491 Lts.

D-903/2000 1.928 Lts.

D-903/3000 2.600 Lts. | 2.400 mm. 1.870 mm. | 760 Kgs.
HOPPER EXTENSION 200Lts. 200 Lts. 14 Kgs.
HOPPER EXTENSION 500Lts. 500 Lts. 32 Kgs.

HOPPER EXTENSION 1.000Lts.| 937 Lts. 45 Kgs.
PTO shaft turning speed 540r/min.
Discs turning speed 675r/min.
Spacing between the discs’s centers 1140mm.
Working width D-903 15024 m.
Working width D-903 PLUS 30y 36m.
Adjustment of the working width By means of spreading vanes and funnel
Spreading vanes per disc in D-903 3
Spreading vanes per disc in D-903 PLUS 2

2.1 OVERVIEW

g, 1

E—




2.2 STANDARD EQUIPMENT

- Hopper's bases, agitators, discs, funnels and spreading vanes, all of them
made of inox steel.

- Non-agressive slow-turning agitator.

- Ability to close the right outlet at the field boundaries and sides.

- Mechanically actuated boundary spreading limiter.

- Easy performance calibration test with both supplied calibration channel
and calibration cup.

- Granulometer.

- Position lamps, indicators and brake lights.

- Protective tube at rear and at side to prevent contact with the turning PTO
shaft.

- PTO shaft with friction clutch and protection.

- Ability of spreading at medium height (only D-903).

- Three-point linkage of attachment category |l.

2.3 OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

- Hidraulically actuated boundary spreading limiter.

- Conversion kit 24-36 mm for D-903

- Conversion kit 36-24 mm for D-903 PLUS.

- Mechanical remote for opening and closing the fertiliser outlets.
- Hopper cover.




3.- SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

3.1 SAFETY SYMBOLS

On the machine you will find the following warning pictograms:

A
I

Read the instructions
carefully and observe
the safety advice gi-
ven in the operating
manual.

During the coupling
manoeuvre, stay away
from the rear part of
the tractor.
Risk of serious physi-
cal injury.

5
=

Risk of serious physi-
cal injury.

While maintaining or
repairing the fertili-
ser spreader, stop the
tractor’s engine and
prevent it from star-
ting. The ignition key
must be removed.

Danger of infection from escaping hydraulic fluid at high pressure!
This can inflict serious injuries with potentially fatal consequences if it

passes through the skin and into the body.

Keep the hose lines in good condition.

Risk of serious physical injury.




_
Risk of being crushed The direction and
when working under m speed that the PTO

‘2 the machine, please shaft turns (only in

secure the machine to 540 rpm machines equipped
prevent this risk.

Risk of serious physi-
cal injury.

with mechanical fan).

ATENCION:
Peso max.: 1.490 Kg.

Do not exceed maximum load.

4 Coupling point for transportation by crane.

<

3.2 USE ACCORDING TO DESIGN

- Fertiliser spreaders D-903 & D-903 PLUS have been designed for normal
use in agricultural work, especially for spreading with mineral products.

- If the machine is used in circumstances other than the above, SOLA will
not be held responsible for any damage caused.

-The user must observe all regulations concerning safety, trafficand hygiene.

- If the machine is modified by the user, the manufacturer’s warranty is can-
celled. SOLA will not be held responsible for any damage caused.

YicoLa




3.3 GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

- Before starting the machine, please check the machine is in good condition
for work and is safe for road use.

- Check that visibility is clear around the machine and there is no person in
the working area.

- In thoroughfare, please observe traffic signs and regulations.

- It is forbidden to ride on the machine or climb into the machine when it
is running.

- Before using the machine, the user must be familiar with all operating
elements.

- Please be extremely careful when coupling and uncoupling the machine
to the tractor.

- Please check that the PTO shaft is in good condition and well protected.
Prevent the protective tube from turning by holding both the tube and
chain provided for this purpose.

- Mount the PTO shaft’s transmission only when the tractor’s engine is off.

- Before connecting the PTO shaft, be sure that the danger zone surrounding
the machine is clear.

- Never leave the tractor’s driver’s seat while the machine is in operation.
- Do not deposit external elements inside the hopper.

-When mantaining the hydraulic system of the fertiliser spreader, make sure
that it is depressurised and the tractor’s engine is off.

- Please regularly check the condition of the tubes and hosepipes in the
hydraulic system. These parts age naturally and their life should not surpass
6 YEARS. Please replace when necessary.

e A d 4 A d d d d dg

YicoLa



SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

- When raising the fertiliser spreader, the front axle is unloaded. Ensure that
the machine has enough load to prevent it overturning. At this time you must
ensure that the condition of both the steering and the brakes is optimal.

- During transit with the raised fertiliser spreader, block the lowering switch.
Before leaving the tractor, lower the fertiliser spreader onto the ground and
remove the tractor’s starting key.

- Always use enough supporting elements when maintaining the machine
in a raised position to prevent the machine from lowering or falling.




4.- ESSENTIAL SPREADING CONCEPTS

4.1 FACTORS TO BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT FORA GOOD
SPREADING.

1- Fertiliser’s granulometry
Reject fertilisers with grains of irregular size or with grains that break easily.
This makes uniform spreading difficult.

2- PTO shaft speed
PTO shaft’s speed determines the turning speed of the spreading discs and,
consequently, the working width. Speed should be 540 rpm.

3- Forward speed:
Variations in forward speed modify the amount of fertiliser spread onto the
ground.

4- Hopper’s position:
The hopper should stay horizontal since lateral or longitudinal lean modify
the fertiliser’s distribution onto the ground.

5- Working height:

The working height should stay constant at 75 cm mesured from the disc
to the ground. This height should be checked at the field. It should not be
checked when coupling the machine in the warehouse.

6- Do not fertilise if the weather is windy:

Wind modifies the spreading direction of the fertiliser grains as well as dis-
tribution. The wider the working width, the lower the dose and the more
irregular the grain size, result in highly uneven spreading in windy conditions.

7- Wear and tear of the spreading discs and spreading vanes:
Spreading discs and spreading vanes are essential in the spreading of the
fertiliser, and their wear can have great influence when spreading the fertiliser
onto the ground. Keep them in optimal condition.

YicoLa



ESSENTIAL SPREADING

CONCEPTS

8- Check fertiliser’s flow:

Perform a previous calibration test in the warehouse in order to know exactly
the amount of fertiliser going to be spread. Dosage is going to be very di-
fferent when using different kinds of fertiliser, as it depends on factors such
as density, moisture content, etc...

9- Distance between tramlines:

Keeping the distance between tramlines is essential to get optimal sprea-
ding.To know this distance, follow the adjusting instructions. To increase the
precision, a test at the field could be performed by checking the amount of
spread fertiliser using boxes placed on the ground.




ESSENTIAL SPREADING

CONCEPTS

4.2 FERTILISER SPREADING

It is well known that the amount of fertiliser spread onto the field directly
affects in the output of the harvest.
Nevertheless, what is even more important than the amount of fertiliser is
the uniformity in which itis distributed along the terrain. Fertiliser spreaders
D-903 and D-903 PLUS distribute the fertiliser as shown in the following
diagram:
25
20
15
10

0 N a5 W= 0 n ~ 0 o
@ o o oo .

™
0 —

pe]
—_

-18
-14,5

™
—_
'

11,5

14,5
17,5

17,5
11,5
-10

To get a uniform distribution, the fertiliser should be spread overlapping
the tramlines so the final result is a flat diagram like the one below:

200
180
160
140

120
100 -bA AL\ A A MMMI\ AA

80 (VY ~ TV T il V=Vt oA
40 / \

20 /./ \
N

0 rrrrrrrrererrrrrerrrererrrrrerrrrrrrrrrerrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrerrrrrrrrrl

—_————————

Uniformity in fertiliser distribution is measured by means of the coeffi-
ciency of variation (CV). The CV is calculated using a statistical formula
based on the data obtained from the overlapping technique.
Fertiliser's manufacturers agree on the fact that CV is very good if it stays
below 10%, it is medium if it stays between 10% and 15%, and it is bad
if it exceeds 15%. The last case should be avoided.

YicoLa






5.- STARTING

5.1 COUPLING TO THETRACTOR

The fertiliser spreaders D-903 and D-903 PLUS are provided with bolts of
category Il for their coupling to the tractor’s three-point linkage.

To the make the coupling easier, the fertiliser spreader is equipped with two
supports which, when lowered to a vertical position (Fig. 2), increase the
height of the coupling point.




Eln working position, the fertiliser spreader should stay horizontally and its
disc shoud be at 75 cm from the ground (Fig. 3).

5.2 PTO SHAFT

PTO shaft’s turning speed should be 540 rpm and it is important to keep this
constant while working.




Once the fertiliser spreader is coupled with the tractor, THE PTO SHAFT
SHOULD BE ADAPTED:

1- Dismount and insert one end into the tractor’s universal joint shaft and the
other end into the fertiliser spreader.
Look for the minimal movement length “L” (Fig. 5) by raising and lowering
the hydraulic lift.

2- Cut the spare plastic and metal into parts of the same length and remount
the PTO shaft.

3- Operate the hydraulic lift and check that the PTO shaft’s movement is correct.

4- Secure the PTO shaft using the chain.

WHEN OPERATING THE PTO
SHAFT CHECK THAT THE ENGINE
IS OFF. ALWAYS WORK WITH THE
PTO SHAFT PROTECTED AND
IN GOOD CONDITION. PREVENT
THE PTO SHAFT'S TUBE FROM
TURNING BY SECURING IT WITH 3
THE CHAIN PROVIDED. [Fig. 7

WHEN LOWERING THE FERTILISER SPREADER TO THE GROUND, UNPLUG
THE TRACTOR’S UNIVERSAL JOINT SHAFT SO THAT THE PTO SHAFT DOES
NOT HAVE AN EXCESSIVE INCLINATION (MAX. 35°).

When holding the tractor universal joint shaft’s clutch in, perform it gently.
STARTING SUDDENLY COULD SERIOUSLY DAMAGE THE FERTILISER SPREA-
DERS.

> D

YicoLa




5.3 COUPLING THE TRAILED FERTILISER SPREADER TO THE
TRACTOR

Fertiliser spreaders D-903 and D-903 PLUS Trailed are equipped with

a type of coupling (axle-swivelling ring) which can be easily adjusted to
different heights.

Once coupled to the tractor, the fertiliser spreader should stay horizontal.
To make it easier, the height of the coupling ring can be adjusted in two
different positions.

To switch between heights, simply invert the ring’s position. In some cases
it is possible that none of the two positions is the correct one to level the
fertiliser spreader horizontally. If this is the case, the platina which holds the
ring in the right position should be soldered and correctly secured.




5.4 HYDRAULIC CONNECTIONS OF THE BOUNDARY
SPREADING LIMITER IN FERTILISER SPREADERS D-903 &
D-903PLUS

STARTING:

The plugs in the pilot-operated non-return valve should be connected to the
same double-acting connection. From now on, we will name it Connection
No. 1. The third plug should be connected to a different connection which
will be named Connection No. 2 from now on.

Connection No. 1 determines the working mode, unfolding or folding the
boundary spreading limiter.

Connection No. 2is in charge of opening the fertiliser outlets. When the limiter
is unfolded, only the left outlet (in the driving direction) can be opened or
closed. On the other hand, when the limiter is folded, both outlets can be
opened or closed.

THESE TWO PLUGS ARE USED TO ADJUST THE OPENING AND CLOSING OF THE
BOUNDARY SPREADING LIMITER.

PILOT-OPERATED
NON-RETURN VALVE

PLUGS CONNECTED TO
THE SAME DOUBLE-ACTING

CONNECTION. Fin9




THEREFORE:

- For normal spreading at the center of the field, we should work only with
Connection No. 2, making previously sure that the limiter is folded.

- For boundary spreading at field edges, first of all the limiter should be un-
folded using Connection No. 1 and next, keeping always the field edge at the
right side at about 3 metres from fertiliser spreader’s centre, the left outlet
in the drive direction can be opened and closed using Connection No. 2.

WEAR. FOR THIS REASON, DURING TRANSIT OR IN WORK BREAKS IT IS
BETTER KEEPINGTHE LIMITER FOLDED AND THETHIRD PLUG'S TAP CLOSED
TO PREVENT THE FERTILISER OUTLETS FROM OPENING.

f CONNECTIONS IN TRACTORS SHOW OFTEN LEAKS DUE TO INTERNAL

BE SURE THERE IS NOBODY CLOSE TO THE MACHINE WHEN OPERATING
THE HYDRAULIC CONTROLS OR WHEN THE MACHINE IS WORKING.

YicoLa



6.- COMMON ADJUSTMENTS IN FERTILISER
SPREADERS D-903 & D-903 PLUS

6.1 SUMMARISED METHOD FOR ADJUSTING
The essential workflow steps to adjust the fertiliser spreader are as follows:
1. Knowing the kind of fertiliser, its granulometry, its density, its state (frag-
ments or whole), etc..., to be able to compare it to a similar one found in the

tables of chapter 12 of this manual.

2.Knowing the spreading dose in Kg/Ha to be spread, established depending
on the kind of both crop, earth and fertiliser.

3. Choosing a working width.

4. Checking the corresponding dosage table and search the desired flow in
the squares of Kg/Ha column which depend on the forward speed. Adjust
the spreading vanes and the dosing slider as indicated in the table.




COMMON ADJUSTMENTS

5. Perform a calibration test to check that the dosage is correct.

6. Spread a well kwown and small field to be able to check the instructions
explained in the previous points.




6.2 KNOWLEDGE OF THE PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF
THE FERTILISER.

Using the same fertiliser spreader adjustments for different fertilisers is not
a good way of working, since the spreading of the fertiliser will differ greatly
if the fertiliser’s physical characteristics are different. Therefore, for each type
of fertiliser, a different adjustment needs to be set in the machine.

Physical characteristics which define a particular type of fertiliser are, basi-
cally, density and granulometry.

DENSITY:

It is the weight per unit volume. It is measured in Kg/dm3. It can differ de-
pending on the moisture content of the fertiliser.

Density of the fertiliser to be used should be compared to the densities
found in the dosage tables in chapter 12 of this manual.

GRANULOMETRY:

It shows the ratio between the different grain sizes found in the fertiliser. The
granulometry of each fertiliser can be found in the dosage tables. In them,
the grain diameter is presented in four groups:

(0] 4,75 % of grains which diameter exceed 4,75 mm

4] 33 % of grains with diameters from 3,3 mm up to 4,75 mm
4] 2 % of grains with diameters from 2 mm up to 3 mm

@ <2 % of grains which diameter is smaller than 2 mm

By convention, the group to which more than 50% of the fertiliser grains
belong, determines the type of fertiliser.

A fertiliser is considered accepable when 90% of its granulometric sizes can
be found in a maximum of three contiguous groups.

To check the fertiliser granulometry, there is a special box with sieves. Thus
the fertiliser to be spread can be compared to the ones in the dosage tables
in a very easy way.

YicoLa



KNOWLEDGE OF THE PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE
FERTILISER:

Fertiliser showing excessive moisture content and dust do not flow correctly
and they form vertical walls inside the hopper instead of sliding. Additionally,
grains with high moisture content are fragile, break more easily and their
fragments will not reach the same distance than dry and whole grains and
therefore the distribution will be worse. For this reason, using this kind of
fertiliser needs to be avoided.

6.3 FLOW ADJUSTMENT

In order to adjust the flow, the fertiliser characteristics needs to be determi-
ned as indicated in point 6.2 of this manual. Once this is done, the dosage
tables need to be consulted to find the most similar fertiliser to the one
which is going to be used.

Fora chosen dose and working
width, search in the tables the
square corresponding to this
dose (Kg/Ha) in the column
that matches the right working
width and forward speed.

Once the square correspon-
ding to the chosen dose is
located, follow the same row
towards the left until the end of
the table, where the position of
the adjusting leverisindicated.
The stop for the lever needs to
be placedin that numberin the
graduated sector.




ADJUSTI THE WORKING

7.-ADJUSTITHEWORKINGWIDTH FORFERTILISER
SPREADER D-903 (UP TO 24 MM

he working width in the fertiliser spreader D-903 can be adjusted by means
of the position of the spreading vanes. The optimal working width depends
on the kind of fertiliser to be used as well as the dose to be spread.

The next table shows the approximate values for the working widths that
provide a coefficient of variation (CV) lower than 10 —good - or 15 - medium-
for three kinds of fertiliser and different doses to be spread. It is recommended
to spread at the working widths of the column whose CV is lower (than 10%
in order to get optimal results.

DOSETO BE SPREAD WORKING WIDTHS WORKING WIDTHS

FERTILISER FLOW a8Kg./h CV.lower than 10% CV. lower than 15%
(Kg./min.) (Kg./ha) (mts) (mts)
50 from 150 to 300 24-21-18-15
NAC 100 from 300 to 600 24-21-18-15

265 from 800 to 1.600 24-21-18-15

50 from 150 to 300 24-21-18-15
NPK 100 from 300 to 600 24-21-18-15
265 from 800 to 1.600 18-15 24-21
37 from 150 to 300 18-9-15 12
UREA 75 from 300 to 600 18-12-9 15
199 from 800 to 1.600 18-12-9 15

Once the optimal working width is determined, the spreading vanes need
to be placed at the position indicated in the dosage tables. Note that, for
the same working width but using different doses, the spreading vanes are
in different positions.

Position of each spreading vane is indicated by means of a letter (A-B-C) and
a number (1-2-3).

YicoLa



ADJUSTI THE WORKING

Letters A, Band Cindicate the position of the fixing screw in the hole of each
spreading vane’s.

Left spreading vane view (it should be assembled in the left side disc in the drive direction).

Numbers 1,2 and 3 indicate the position of the spreading vane on the discs’s
holes.

DRIVE DIRECTION




ADJUSTI THE WORKING

7.1 INTERPRETATION OF THE TABLES WHICH ADJUST THE
WORKING WIDTH OF THE FERTILISER SPREADER D-903

In order to explain how to use the tables which adjust the dosage and the
working width, an example is going to be shown.

Let's suppose that we want to spread about 330 Kg/Ha of NAC 27% working
at 8 Km/h of forward speed and working at 15 metres between tramlines.

First of all, we need to consult the table corresponding to NAC 27% or, if we
are using a different fertiliser with no specific table, we need to chose the
table of the fertiliser most similar in granulometry and density.

Once the correct table has been determined, we need to consult the column
corresponding to 15 metres and, inside this one, we need to find the 8 km/h
column. We will follow the column downwards until we find the closest value
to 330 Hg/Ha. In this case it turns out to be 334 Kg/Ha.

At the left of this dosing value, in the column corresponding to the graduated
sector’s lever position, we are going to find the position for the lever.

At the right of the dosing value we will find the position for the funnels and
the position of the spreading vanes on the discs.

INPUT
rii 15 Yo
aiiiitis \i? FUNNELS
c Kg/Ha We will place the funnels
‘E in the position No. 1
S
¥ 6 8 10 12 |
GRADUATED SECTOR 4 |10[131]985]| 79 [65.7
We will place the stop for 15 [ 205 | 154 | 123 | 103 T+
the lever at No. 8 5 ! POSITION OF THE
6 |21 |281|210 | 168 | 140 | €2 | SPREADING VANES
7 |27 360 | 270 | 216 | 180 (B:; We wll place fhe hole C
oronly two O e sprea-
>8 |63 {440 @EDP 267 1223 4 | ding vanes in the hole
No. 2 of the disc, and
9 1401539 405 | 324 | 270 the hole B of the third

spreading vane in the
hole No. 2 of the disc.

YicoLa



ADJUSTI THE WORKING

The doses that can be found in the tables are approximative, they can differ
in fertilisers of the same type due to moisture, granulometry, density, etc.

To know exactly the needed dose (in Kg/Ha) of the fertiliser we are going to
use, for a determined position of the lever in the graduated sector, it is recom-
mended to perform calibration tests with the calibration channel which is
supplied with the machine, following the instructions detailed in this manual.




INTERPRETATION OF THE TABLES
WHICH ADJUST THE WORKING

8.- INTERPRETATION OF THE TABLES WHICH

ADJUST THE WORKING WIDTH OF THE FER-
TILISER SPREADER D-903 PLUS

The fertiliser spreader D-903 PLUS allows working widths of 30 and
36 metres with fertilisers of the right physical characteristics.

For a chosen fertiliser dose (Kg/Ha), the machine can be adjusted in
any of the two working widths by means of the dosage tables. They
show the positions for the spreading vanes and their extensions, the
funnels and the flow regulator.

Fertiliser spreader’s parts involved in adjusting the working width
EXTENSION OF

THE RIGHT SHORT FUNNEL sGERcI:glljzg IE.lE)VER GRADUATED
SPREADING VANE

SECTOR’S STOP
0 V I
T <t
Z3 o ) S

AW

@

N

A
pe e

t>

RIGHT SHORT RIGHT LONG EXTENSION OF
SPREADING VANE SPREADING VANE THE RIGHT LONG
SPREADING VANE

[Fige 76

YicoLa



INTERPRETATION OF THE TABLES

WHICH ADJUST THE WORKING

Due to the trapezoidal shape of the spread, it is very important to keep the
distance between tramlines to correctly spread the fertiliser along the field.

We are going to use an example in order to explain how to use the tables to
adjust the dose and the machine’s working width.

Let’s supose we want to spread about 170 Kg/Ha of NPK 10-10-15, working
at 8 Km/h and 30 metres between tramlines.

First of all, we need to consult the table corresponding to NKP 10-10-15 or,
if we are using a different fertiliser with no specific table, we need to chose
the table of the fertiliser most similar in granulometry and density.

Once the correct table has been determined, we need to consult the column
corresponding to 30 metres and, inside this one, we need to find the 8 km/h
column.We will follow the column downwards until we find the closest value
to 170 Hg/Ha. In this case it turns out to be 171 Kg/Ha.

On the left hand side of this dosing value, in the column corresponding to
the graduated sector’s lever position, we are going to find the position for
the lever.

On the right of the dosing value we will find the position for the funnels as
well as the position and extensions of the short spreading vane and the long
spreading vane (in this order). This positions are the same for both discs.




INTERPRETATION OF THE TABLES

WHICH ADJUST THE WORKING

POSITION OF THE SHORT
INPUT SPREADING VANE
We will place the hole B of the
short spreading vane in the hole
No. 1 of the disc.

m
| 30m .
Kg/Ha Wy POSITION OF THE LONG
£ \i’ SPREADING VANE
% £ v Km/h We will place the hole B of the
2 6 8 10 | 12 / long spreading vane in the hole
No. 3 of the disc.
4 [ 747 ] 36 28 | 24 v
5 | 14|93 | 69 | 56 | 46 B1 | B3 /
6 | 21137103 82 | 68 | 4 EXTENSION OF THE LONG
A/ 27 | 182 | 136 | 109 | 91 E4 E?ati SPREADING VANE
8 |le34 1008 @ 137 114 A We will ploc? the holc-? E of the
long spreading vane in the hole
9 42 | 277 | 200 | 166 | 138 T No. 3 of the extension.

GRADUATED SECTOR FUNNELS EXTENSION OF THE SHORT
We will place the stop We will place the funnels SPREADING VANE

for the graduated at position No. 4 We will place the hole E of the
sector’s lever at position short spreading vane in the hole
No. 8 No. 4 of the extension.

The doses that can be found in the tables are approximative, they can differ
in fertilisers of the same type due to moisture, granulometry, density, etc.




INTERPRETATION OF THE TABLES
WHICH ADJUST THE WORKING

To know exactly the dose needed (in Kg/Ha) of the fertiliser we are going to
use, for a determined position of the lever in the graduated sector, it is recom-
mended to perform calibration tests with the calibration channel which is
supplied with the machine, following the instructions detailed in this manual.

NAMES OF THE DIFFERENT HOLES IN SPREADING DISCS AND SPREADING
VANES IN THE FERTILISER SPREADER D-903 PLUS

A X p
Q
|_
(W)
[TH)
o=
@) E '®)
=
o
(&)
1 1
2\0 o 3 \O O/Q
4/Opo/ 3/Op0\4
\_/ k/
[Fg, 20 19,217
HOLES IN THE LEFT HOLES IN THE RIGHT
SPREADING DISC SPREADING DISC

Py —



INTERPRETATION OF THE TABLES
WHICH ADJUST THE WORKING

EXTENSION OF THE LEFT
SHORT SPREADING VANE

LEFT SHORT

SPREADING VANE [Fg 22

HOLES IN THE LEFT SHORT SPREADING VANE
(THE RIGHT ONE HAS THE SAME NAMES)

EXTENSION OF THE LEFT
LONG SPREADING VANE

LEFT LONG
SPREADING VANE

HOLES IN THE LEFT LONG SPREADING VANE
(THE RIGHT ONE HAS THE SAME NAMES)

E—






CALIBRATION TEST

9.- CALIBRATION TEST

In order to know the fertiliser flow to be spread by the fertiliser spreader, the
amount of fertiliser that comes out from one of the outlet opening in one
minute needs to be measured. Using the result of this measurement, the
amount in Kg/Ha to be spread will depend only on the forward speed and
the space between tramlines.

Fertiliser spreaders D-903 and D-903 PLUS allow calibration tests to be
performed in the following way:

SECURING SCREW FUNNEL LEVER
SET AT POSITION
NO. 7

N 2 |

o] ! LEFT SPREADING
/ DISC’S LOCKING

\ PIN.

CALIBRATION CHANNEL
FOR CALIBRATION TESTS

CALIBRATION CUP FOR
CALIBRATION TESTS g 24




CALIBRATION TEST

1- Remove the left spreading disc (in
the drive direction) by freeing the
ring pin (1, Fig. 25) which is at the
lower part.

2- Place the funnel’s position indica-
tor (2, Fig. 26) in No.7 and place the
calibration channel as indicated in
the upper figure.

3- Fill the left side of the hopper with I—
fertiliser. ‘\




4- place the calibration cup under the
calibration channel.

5- Place the stop of graduated sector’s
lever at the desired position.

6- Start the machine at 540 rpm and
open the outlet for a minute (take
as a guidance the doses shown in
the tables, because one minute in
position No. 12 will allow about 50
Kg of a fertiliser to come out, with
an specific weight around 1 Kg/L).

[g, 30

E——




7- Weigh the fertiliser that is in the calibration cup (so to directly obtain the
value of the flow in Kg/min). To know the dose in Kg/Ha, apply the following
formula:

1200 x flow (kg/min.)
DOSE (kg/ha) =

speed (Km/h) x working width (m)

If the flow rate is very high, reduce the time during which the outlet is opened
to ¥2 min or to % min, taking then into account that the dose will need to be
multiplied by 2 or 4 respectively.




BOUNDARY AND
SIDE SPREADING

10.- BOUNDARY AND SIDE SPREADING

10.1 BOUNDARY SPREADING BY REDUCING THE FERTILISER’S
FLOW IN MODEL D-903

TO PREVENT ACCIDENTS, WHEN OPERATING THE FUNNEL INTHETURNING
DISCS ZONE, IT IS ESSENTIAL THAT THE ENGINE IN THE TRACTOR IS OFF.

When starting to work at half of the working width, it is necessary to work
with both spreading discs together but the funnel’s lever (P) needs to be in
position 7. Thus, the side in which the funnel’s position has been changed,
will have its fertilizer’s spreading reduced to half the working width.

o = 7
T [ e
PN ININIIINININZ, N 7 e
L L /2

Spreading of the fertilizer ot half the working width

YicoLa



BOUNDARY AND
SIDE SPREADING

10.2 HIDRAULIC CONNECTIONS OF THE BOUNDARY SPREA-
DINGLIMITERIN FERTILISER SPREADERS D-903 & D-903 PLUS

THESE TWO PLUGS ARE USED TO ADJUST THE OPENING AND CLOSING OF
THE LIMITER

PILOT-OPERATED
NON-RETURN VALVE

PLUGS CONNECTED TO
THE AME DOUBLE-ACTING
CONNECTION

[lg, 32

STARTING:

The plugs in the pilot-operated non-return valve should be connected to the
same double-acting connection. From now on, we will name it Connection
No. 1. The third plug should be connected to a different connection, let’s
name it Connection No. 2.

Connection No. 1 determines the working mode, unfolding or folding the
boundary spreading limiter.

Connection No. 2 is in charge of opening the fertiliser outlets. When the limiter
is unfolded, only the left outlet (in the driving direction) can be opened or
closed. On the other hand, when the limiter is folded, both outlets can be
opened or closed.

YicoLa



BOUNDARY AND
SIDE SPREADING

THEREFORE:

For a normal spreading at the center of the field, we should work only with
Connection No. 2, making previously sure that the limiter is folded.

For spreading at field edges, first of all the limiter should be unfolded using
Connection No. 1 and next, keeping always the field edge at the right side

at about 3 metres from the fertiliser spreader’s centre, the left outlet in the
drive direction can be opened and closed using Connection No. 2.

L L 3m







11.- MANTENANCE
11.1 LUBRICATION

PTO’s shaft and the boundary spreading limiter need to be greased daily.
After using the fertiliser spreader, it is recommended to wash it using hose-
pipes. In order to make the washing easier, raise the hopper unlocking the
locking hooks which fix it on each side of the chassis.

The gear box uses grease type NLGI 00. Periodically check the grease level
by removing the filling cap and refill if necessary.

Do not fold down the hopper with the 1000 L hopper extension being as-
sembled, since the fertiliser spreader would overturn.

‘\\ )
/5@0 34

U

The trailers for fertiliser spreaders D-903 and D-903 PLUS are equipped
with two balloon wheels type 12,5/80-15/3, providing good suspension and
stabilization.

Recommended tyre pressure is 7 Kg/cm2.

11.2 SCREWS

All the screws used in the fertiliser spreader are size 8.8.

fﬁi After working for some hours, all screws should be checked and tightened.

YicoLa







12.- DOSAGE TABLES

THE DOSAGE TABLES INDICATE THE SPREAD DOSES IN KG/HA FOR EACH
= KIND OF FERTILISER, DEPENDING ON THE WORKING WIDTH AND THE
FORWARD SPEED.

FLOW CAN DIFFER DUE TO THE VARIETY OF GRANULOMETRY, DENSITY,

THE INDICATED QUANTITIES ARE APPROXIMATIVE, SINCETHE PREDICTED
(&5
MOISTURE, ETC.

FOR FERTILISERS NON SPECIFIED IN THE TABLES, USE THE ONE WHICH IS
(on MOST SIMILAR IN GRANULOMETRY AND DENSITY.

12.1 SYMBOLS USED IN THE TABLES FOR D-903

“& Working width or spacing between tramlines.
% Position of the adjusting lever.

kg/min Flow of one outlet, in Kg/min.

km/h Forward speed in Km/h.

[

Position of the spreading vanes on the disc.

7
\i? Position of the funnel.

YicoLa



12.2SYMBOLS USED IN THE TABLES FOR D-903 PLUS
AT Working width or spacing between tramlines.
% Position of the adjusting lever.
kg/min Flow of one outlet, in Kg/min.

Forward speed in Km/h.

Position of the funnel.

E4 Extension of the short spreading vane.

A4  Long spreading vane's hole on disc’s hole.

E9 Extension of the spreading vane.

|i| B1 Short spreading vane’s hole on disc’s hole.




@ €79 | LLL | ¥96 |S8TL| 1D | ¥E€L | 188 |2OLL |69¥L| 1D | 258 [820L|S8zL |¥LLL] LD |8zOL|veLL |evSL [9S0Z |¥SL | 0z
2 G6S |¥lL | 268 |06LL| 1D [089 | 918 |0zoL [09eL| 1D [ €62 | 2s6 |06LL |285L| 1D | zS6 [zvLL 8zrL [po6L |evl | 61
o 9¥S | 969 | 028 |€60L| LD | GzZ9 | 6vL | L€6 |6¥vTL| LD | 62L | ¥£8 |€60L |LS¥L| LD | v/8 |6¥0L [LLEL |6¥LL |LEL | 8L
2 sev [865 | Lvi 966 | |69 [€89 |vss lseiL| |99 | ses | 966 [szeL| | z6s] 956 [SeLLpest fozt | L1
8 0S¥ |0¥S | 949 | 106 SLG | 8L9 | z/L |620L 009 | 1zZ | 106 | L0zl LzZ | S98 |180L |Ly¥L [80L | 91
vOv | S8% | 909 | 808 797 | ¥SS | €69 | vz6 6€S | £v9 | 808 |8/01 [v9 | 924 |0L6 g6zl |26 | si
09 |zev | ovs | 61z | &2 [Liv |eor | 219 |zzs | &2 [o8v | 925 | 61z | 656 | &2 [9z5 | 169 | €98 1501 |98 | w1
Zig | 188 | 9v | g9 | Y2 [eoe [cev |wws |92z | 2 [ezr | 05 | ce9 | zvs ”w 805 | 019 |29z |otoL |9z | €t
8zz lcee | Z1v | sss | 2 [zie [ise [9zv [seo | 2 [oze | vov | o6 | vz vvy | €65 | £99 | 688 |29 | 2L
ove [6sc | 19e [ 18v | o [sce[oee [ziv oss | [ ee|sse [ iev [ vo | o [sse | eov [£s5 [69L [8S | LI
90z | vz | 80E | LLY Ger | z8z | €s€ | oLy y/T | 62€ | LLY | 8YS 6z | S6€ | v6r 859 |6v | oL
esL |80z |09z [ove | l86L | see |s6z 9ee |l iee|siz | gve [zov |l iee zee (S (vss ey | 6
€Vl | LZL | ¥l | S8z €91 | 961 | vve | 9z€ 061 | 82z | 58z | 08€ 8z¢ | ¥z |Tve |9sv |ve | 8
vl |9el |0zt | zzz | &2 [osl |95t |s6l |09z | &2 [tst | z8l | zzz | o ww z8l | 81z | €Lz |eve |2z | ¢
gogleol |szt | 1zt | 2 [8z6 2L [zvi [ 961 | 2 [vil [ zel | 11 | sz LEL | ¥9L | S0z |viz |tz | 9
g5 [ve9 [L9s o] , |99 e |es zet | o [vzzlses| oL [wsi| o [sze[ il el [s8L [vL | s
S6z| SE | vr | 6S L'€E S0 | 905 629 v6E | Ly | 65 | L8L iy | s 6oL lsve | 2 | v
zZ1 “\,Ev_ 8 | 9 [=l| zt ;o\”:v_ g | 9 |=xl v “_v\,.s_ 8 | 9 [=g| ot %\”5_ g8 | 9 g @
3
DH/B)l OH/BY DH/BY DH/BY >
vz 1z hmvsk/ 8l s SL ﬁu
= L T N %0 = >0
s PP AT 0 %L = 70
PO MR e NN s = eeo
" .A..AV # & L %Gz = G/'v@ Auowojnupic
5 . e = ..‘ﬁ pRRTAS cwp/B3 0Z0'L Aysus(
(4Zv) S1-01-01 MdN Jas||iad




w
w
-
2
-
w
o
<
v
(=]
=]

o1 | 93 8ty 716 £v9 158 03 /3 7S L19 LZZ | 8z0lL vS1 0z
c 168 9Ly G6S €6/ c 9Ly LLS viL 756 evl 6l
v9¢ LEY 9¥S 62L LEY GZS 959 V.8 Ll 8l
sq 19 zee 86¢€ 867 799 ;| K:| 86€ 8/¥ 865 L6/ ozl Ll
00¢ 09¢ 0S¥ 009 09¢ 1434 ors 1z 801 91
692 343 4 6€S €ze 88¢ c8y V9 L6 Gl
otz | va ore 88C 09¢ 08y va va 882 Gre ey 9/G 98 7l
v zLz vST L1E 44 v vST Gog L8€ 806G 9/ €l
G8l 2zt 8/t 0./€ 2zt 192 €ee vy L9 zl
€d 8 091 z6l ore Lze €4 K:] z6l L€z 682 G8e 8S Ll
L€1 G91 902 VLT G91 161 ve 43 6v ol
GLL 8el €Ll Lz 8el 991 80z 11T 44 6
63 va G6 i 4! 061 €3 va an LE1 LZL 8¢ Ve 8
v LS. 606 an LSL v 606 601 9cl z8l [T L
LS ¥'89 | 668 an 7'89 1'z8 €01 LE1L 1z 9
v L9 G'8e 9 | 84S L"ZL f:| K:| 9% | G'SS v'69 | STé vl S
L6l 9°€7 | G562 768 9°€7 82 v'Se | TULY / 4
zL ol 8 9 4 ol 8 9 Z
y/un) y/wy| 3
h / oH/B)| \m / oH/B)l 3
EDA w 9g EA w og i
w
%0 = > 9
%0 L = [A%)
%G9 = €co
%Gz = S/'VQ Appwiojnunig)

ewp/B% 0z0'L
(4Zv) S1-01-0L DIN

Aysus(g
Josljie




w
w
wd
2
-
w
o
<
v
(=]
a

1D 059 |9GZ | S¥6 |09ZL] LD |0zZ | ¥98 |080L |ovvL| 24 | Ov8 |800L 0921 0891] L8 |800L 0LZL|ZLSL LLOZ |LGL | Oz
15 [685 |20z | 788 (81| 1D [€z9 | 808 [otoL 9veL| 1D [S8z | w6 |8zLL|izst| 18 [2r6 |Leil vivL [s8sL [1vL | 6L
12 [ors (€59 | Z18 |680L| 1D |2z | vz | ve6 |svziL| 19 |92z | 128 (6801 [zovi| 18 | 128 [ovol [zost [evzL [1el | 81
|| Bov [86s | zre [ 9ee | |e9s [eay [vee [eett| | v99 | 6L | 966 |szel| | [z6r|956 96LLlpest ozt | L1
LSy | VS | 249 | 206 SIS | 619 | €22 |Lg0L 109 | zzZ | 206 |g0zl zzZ | 998 280l evvi [soL | 91
yov | S8y | 909 | 608 297 | ¥5s | €69 | v26 6€5 | Lv9 | 608 |80l 9 |92 |06 Wezl | 26 | st
28 [ece [ocv | 8es | 212 | ©8 [owr |zov |s19 |ozs | 28 [szv | vis | 21z | 256 | ©8 [vzs | 689 | 198 lBriL |98 | vl
28 e [gze | v | og9 | ¢8 [09e | zev |ovs |ozz | %8 [ozr | vos | 0g9 |ovs | %8 [vos |09 |95z 600l |92 | €1
28 /7 Teze | tir | 8rs | ©® [eie 9z [ozv | 229 | %8 [coe | 6ev | 8vs | ez | %@ [eer | 9zs | 859 |Zz8 |99 | 1
|| 9gz [ese [vse [eav || lozz [vee [vov [es | | sie e ey [ ezo | [ zee [esy (995 [ssz s | 1L
L0z | Lvz | L0g | Lov 622 | 51z | vve | 65¥ 89z | 1zg | Lov | ses lze | sse |z8v |zvo |8v | ol
691 |20z | €5z | Z¢g€ €61 | Lz | 682 | o8e czz | 0lz | 88 | 6y 0/t | vze |sov |6gs |or | 6
23 [eer (291 |60z |62z | ©8 [est |16l | 6ez |81 | °8 [981 |ezz | 6z | tze | ©8 [ezz | 292 | vee (owv |ee | 8
3 1711 [sel | 691 |szz | &2 [ezt | ws1 |61 |25z | &2 [ost | o8t | szz |ooe | &2 |08t |91z |ozz 09 |2z | £
23 [z sot |zet | szt | 2 [oot [0zt [ost |00z | &2 [zi1 [ovt | szt |vez | &2 [ovL (891 otz |18z |1z | 9
B E2AEAEA N A ERNEA N EEREA TS N EN A BN
v | 6v | 29 | z8 69v | €95 | ¥'0L | 8E6 LvS | 269 | 128 | 601 169] 6/ |86 |Lel |oL | ¥
= 9 = (4} oL 8 9 .wn @
y/w) 3
OH/B) 3

. B

%0 = >0

%LE = (A %)

%3S = €¢Q
%S = S/'VvQ Ayswio|nun.c)

cwp/63 Geo’|
%LT OIDTYD ODVINOWY OLVILIN

Aususq
Jasl|1pa4




ozv | v0S | 0£9 | ovs y0S | S09 | 95/ | 800l Lot 0C
o3| A o | g6e |1y [ess | sac 3| A4 o | v [ S5 | ior | g rl 61
g9e | 9gv | svs | 9zL 9ev | €25 | €59 | L8 LelL 8l
ca | 18 zee | 66 | 86 | v99 | ca | <a 668 | 8Ly | 865 | L6/ 0zl /1
loe | 19 | Ls¥ | 109 e | eev | s | zzL 801 91
0z | sze | vor | égS gze | sse | <8y | /v9 16 Sl
o13 | sa 682 | 282 | 65¢ | 8LV | oa | o /82 | vve | oev | viS 98 ¥l
. |0 [ese [sie | oy o | 28 | eoe | e | o5 9/ el
g8l | 6lz | vz | <9 6l | €9z | 6ze | et 99 zL
ea | 18 /51 | 681 | 9e¢ | sie | €a | 18 68l | 9zz | €8¢ | w8 /5 Ll
yel | 191 | Loz | 89z oL | e6L | vz | Lee 8y ol
il | sel | 69l | szz cel | 2oL | zoz | oz or 6
oz | ¢ 826 | LIl | 6eL | 98l | ¢3 | o3 LLL | veL | 291 | e £e )
e | st 06 | zlL | oSl ¢ | 06 | 8OL | sel | o8l 1 L
c8s | zoL | 248 | L1 2oL | ¢v8 | soL | ovl iz 9
vv | 18 gzr | 1S | ¢v9 | 958 | ea | 1a €l | 919 | 22 | eol sl 3
viz | 8z | W | L¥S gze | 68 | €6v | 259 ol y
zl ol 8 9 zt ol 8 9 z
y/uy y/wp 3
h / oH/B)| E h / oH/B) >
T4y w 9g [T w og @q
T
%0 = >0
P %Ee = 0
m %8G = €tQ
E %  =G/vQ Aljawio|nupig)
2 ewp/B% Geo'L Aysuag
8 %LZ "IV OOVINOWY OLVALIN Josijiog




Lzoz| 1a [18eL|z691 |20z 1922 |v2L | OT
9661 LD [roeL|S9SL |9S61L [809Z [£1L | 6L
Gz8l| LD [9lzL|o9vL |sz8l [eevez [60L | 8L
z891| L [izii|ovel (289l [evzz [LoL | £L
€esL| LD [zzol|zzzl |eest [proz |26 | 91
egel| 1O | zze [LoLL €8¢l p¥8L (€8 | SL
gezl| €3 [ ez8 | 886 |sczl [tvol v | L
z60L| L |8z | €8 |z6oL |9svL |99 | €L
GS6 | zo | 289 | 94 | GS6 WLzl | LS | 21
£z8 | T2 | zss | 299 | Lz8 oLl |os | 11
60L | €3 |2y | £9S | 60L |S¥6 |ev | oL
665 | € | 66E | 647 | 665 |66L |9¢€ 6

DOSAGE TABLES

L6y | o | zee | 8ee | oy [€99 foe | 8
€0y | .o | 692 | eze | €0y |LES [vZ | L
ELE | o5 | 602 | 0ST | ElE [LLY |6l 9
44 osL |ogl | szz |oog |€lL g
vel| L |968|s80L |rel |6sL | 8 v
9 = ClL ol 8 9 .wn N
Y/ 3
OH/B) 3
% = I>0Q
%/8 = %)
%l = €£€¢g
%0 = m\v@ \A\_.FQEO_DCOL_O
gwp/B3 06/£'0 AusuaQ
vaviyad N %97 vaan SENIINEN]




8Ls | Lz9 | Z/L | 9goL 265 | OLZ | 888 | €8ll vl 0z
s3 | <3 68y | 185 | veL | sL6 | Y3 | 43 655 | 19 | ses | slLLl L11 6l
v o [Tocr | zvs | v89 | zl6 1z | 929 | 28/ | evol 601 8l
ca | ca ozr | S0S | L€9 8 | eg | 1a 18y | £/5 | lzL | 196 Lol /1
€8€ | 097 | S/S | 19/ gey | 925 | LS9 | 9.8 6 91
ove | Sl¥ | 615 | 269 s6e | viv¥ | €65 | 06/ ) Sl
a | 60g | tze | eor | 819 | o | o gse | szv | 625 | 90/ v/ pl
. | g2 e eov | ovs zle | vie | 89y | ¥e9 99 €l
6sz | /8¢ | 8se | siv €/z | sze | 60r | 9vS 7z zL
ca | 19 0z |8z |ote | viv | 1g | 18 96z | ¥8¢ | sse | el 05 LL
LU | el | 99z | vee z0z | evz | voe | cor £y ol
oSl | osL | szz | 66 lZL | soz | zsz | zve 9¢ 6
a3 | 3 vzl | 6vL | /81 62 | o3 | o3 vl lZL | stz | 8¢ o€ g
¢ | tot Lzt LSt Loz Sl | seL | €L | oee ¥z /
8L | 6€6 | LLL 961 768 | L0l | vel | 6LL 6l 9
ca | 18 295 | v/9 | ev8 | ziL | ea | 11 tv9 | 1L | €96 | szl €l S
9€e | €0y | ¥0S | 2719 v'8e | 9 | 9/ | 89/ g ¥
zl oL 8 9 zl oL 8 9 z
y/wy y/wy 3
rh..nh..w DH/B)| DH/B)| 3
w g wz Eﬁv‘
U
% = I>0
@ %8 = Q@
2 %l = €€Q
= %0 =G/vQ® Aljswo|nunig
2 gwp/6% 06/°0 Ansuag
m vav1¥ad N %9 vIun 1951|104




€D | 818 |T86 |LTZTL|9€9L| LD |T86 |8LLL |ELVL |€96L| LD [LTZL |ELYL|LV8L |¥SYT| TA |9€9L|E96L |¥S¥T [TL2€ |L¥L | 0T
€D |G/ |0€6 |CILL|0SSL| LD |0€6 |9LLL |S6EL [098L] LD [ZOLL|S6EL|EVLL|STEZ| TA |0GSL | 0981 |STET |660€ |6EL | 61
D | SZ/ | 048 |/80L [0SYL| TO |08 |¥¥OL |SOEL |6ELL| 2D |£80L |SOEL | LEYL |VLLT| TD |OSVL|6ELL \VLLT |668Z |OEL | 8L
L |09 |¥08 |SOOL |OVEL| € |[¥08 | S96 |90ZL |809L| € [SOOL |90ZL |L0SL|0LOZ| L [O¥VEL|8O9L |OLOT |089Z |LZL | L1
D | TL9 |SE€L | 616 |STTL| zD |S€L | 88 |TOLL |0L¥L]| 2D | 616 |TOLL|8LEL |LEBL| €D |STTL|OLYL |LEBL |6¥¥T |OLL | 9L
D | ¥GS | V99 | 0€8 |LOLL| g |¥99 | £6L | 966 |6TEL| TD [ 0E8 | 966 |9¥CTL |[L99L| TD |LOLL|6TEL |L99L [vlTT [0OL | GL
€D [G6v |v6S | TvL | 066 | €o |¥6S | €LL | 168 [88LL| €D |zvs | 168 |¥LLL|S8YL| €D | 066 |88LL |S8VL (0861 | 68 14!
€ |sev |szs | 459 | 98| ¢ [szs | oe9 [88s [L1soL| € [259 | 88s | s86 |elel| € [9/8 |50l |eLeL |LSLL |62 €l
TD | €8€ |6SY | LS | 99L | g |6SY | LSS | 689 | 616 | 2D | VLS | 689 | 198 |8FLL| TD | 99/ | 616 |8FLL|LESL | 69 ¢l
€D | LEE | L6E | 96V | €99 | TD | L6E | 9LV | G6G | v6L | TD | 96V | G6G | v¥L | T66 | TD | €99 | V6L | C66 [ECEL | 09 LL
€D | 78T |6EE | €TV | ¥9G | €D [6EE | 90¥ | 80G | £L9 | €D | €TV | 8OS | GE9 | 9¥8 | €D | ¥9G | LL9 | 9¥8 [8CLL | LS oL
L |z€2 |¥8C | SS€ | viv | L |¥8T | L¥E | 92V | 69S L |SGE | 9cy | €eG | LLL| L [ viv | 69S | LLL |8V6 | €Y 6

w
w
wd
2
-
w
o
<
v
(=]
a

e G6L | ¥EC | €6C | 06€ z v€TZ | 18C | LSE | 69¥ . €6C | LSE | 6EV | 986G e 06€ | 69¥ | 985 |18L | GE 8
) LGl |88l | GEC | €LE - 88l | 9¢¢C | C8C | 9LE -~ GEC | €8T | ¢SE | OLY o €LE | 9LE | 0Ly | LC9 |8C L
€ LcL | Syl | L8l | L¥e € Syl | vLL | L1T | 68C £ L8l | L1C | LLT | C9€ £ Lve | 68T | ¢9€ |C8Y | 9
v'98 | ¥OL | OEL | €41 ¥oL | vl | SSL | £LOC 0€L | GSL | ¥61 | 6GC €LL | LOC | 6SC |9¥E |91 S
6'CG | €9 6/ | 901 L |V'E9 | L'9L[CG6]|/LCL L [€6/]CG6] 6LL | 6GL ] L |90l |/ZZL |65l [LLZ |OL 14

A
[(e]
y/wy| y/wy| y/wy| y/wy| 3 @
DH/BY OH/BY DH/B DH/BY 3
E :18 E Sl zZL B 6 ﬁq
%8¢ = >0
%6E = [ %]
%€ = ¢tw
% =6G/vQ Aypwio|nup.o)
gwp/B> 008'0 AusuaQ
N %9% vIin SESTIIEY




vL9 | 9eL | 026 | LzTl L0Z L¥8 | zsoL | zowl 71 0z
ola | /3 lss | 269 |28 |zotr | 62| *2 v99 | 6L 966 | 8z€L 6€L 61
T |'vys | 259 | s18 | 80l z 129 | swez ze6 | tvel o€l 8l
pv | €1 206 | €09 | ¥S. | S00L | py | ea v/S | 689 198 | 6rlLL Lzt /1
65 1SS | 689 616 Gzs | 089 | /8. | osol oLl 91
Sy | 86r | €29 0€8 viv | 695 | ZlL | 6v6 00l Gl
oa | ¢3 LLE | Svv | 4SS 32 63 | 93 ver | 605 | 9£9 | 6v8 68 vl
¢ |86 | vee | 6v 1S9 . c/e | osy | €96 | 05z 6/ el
/87 | S¥E Ley v/ 8ze | v6e | zé¥ | 959 69 zL
vv | 14 8y | 86 | zl€ 967 | yv | ca v8Z | Oove | Sev | 496 09 L
ziz | vsz | L1e eTy vz | 06z | €9 | ¥8¥ LS ol
8/1 €1z | 192 e €0z | v¥z | Soe | 90 e 6
oz | 23 91 9/L | oz €67 63 | 93 /91 Loz lsz | see Ge 8
AT Lyl 9/1 cez ' Vel 191 Loz | 69z 8z /
S06 | 60l 9eL L8l €0l vl sl | Z0¢ z 9
v | 14 8%9 | L/L | z/6 | OEl pv | 14 % 888 | LLL | syl 91 S
168 | 9Ly | G65 | €61 €6y S 89 9°06 ol ¥
L ot 8 9 zL ol 8 9 Z
y/wn y/wy 3
\m / DH/B)| E D / DH/B)| 3
Ay w pz Ay w1z ﬁq
w
%8 = >0
a %E = 9
m %E = ¢tQ
= %0 =G/'vQ® Aljswo|nunig
2 gwp/6% 008°0 Apsuag
m N %9 VIan 1881|1424




ASSEMBLING THE CONVERSION

KIT FROM 24M TO 30-36 M

13.- ASSEMBLING THE CONVERSION KIT FROM
24MTO 30-36 M IN MODEL D-903

= Hnms, 3bmss. FUNNEL'S SUPPORT
— FIXING SCREWS '
~— DR -\/ Z
VE DIRECTig) = /‘\

\\

O

FRONT PART OF THE MACHINE
REAR PART OF THE MACHINE

Y { “
;3:::)5;}5 // ADAPTOR FIXING
”" & SCREW AND
X S _AOUTLET'S JOINT.
_—10CKING
PIN

p— M ADAPTOR FOR 24m.

SPREADING
DISC’S SUPPORT Left funnel view in D-903 g 35

The kit contains:

1 Right centrifugal disc with assembled short and long spreading vanes.
1 Left centrifugal disc with assembled short and long spreading vanes.

1 Right funnel.

1 Left funnel.

1 Extension for the right funnel.

1 Extension for the left funnel.

2 Outlet openings’ guide spacer rings.

2 Half spheres for disc’s support.

2 M-8 x 20 Inox screws with self-locking nuts.

YicoLa




ASSEMBLING THE CONVERSION

KIT FROM 24M TO 30-36 M

The following tools are required:

2 Llaves fijas 12-13

1 Llave fija 16-17

1 Punzoén botador cilindrico de 4mm. de didmetro y un martillo.
1 Tornillo de banco.

La abonadora D-903 ofrece la posibilidad de trabajar a anchos de trabajo
de 30y 36 metros cambiando algunos elementos de la maquina por los que
se suministran en el kit de conversién de 24a 30y 36 m.

Con la abonadora vacia empezaremos a destornillar los tornillos que fijan el
soporte de la boquilla y el tornillo de fijacién del adaptador (Fig. 35).

OUTLET OPENINGS’S
GUIDE SPACER RING Ums. S6ms.

— 522 35, =

— DRIVE DIRECTION

FRONT PART OF THE MACHINE

30-36 M

b

LEFT FUNNEL'S
EXTENSION FOR

REAR PART OF THE MACHINE

SCREWS FIXING THE
FUNNEL'S SUPPORT AND
THE FUNNEL'S EXTENSION

FLEXIBLE
(ELASTIC)
PIN

HALF SPHERE

LEFT SPREADING
DISC WITH SPREADING
VANES FOR 36 M

30-36 M

LEFT FUNNEL F&/\

Left funnel view in D-903

YicoLa



ASSEMBLING THE CONVERSION
KIT FROM 24M TO 30-36 M

First of all remove both the funnel adaptor and the adaptor for 24 m, and then
free the locking pin in order to remove the 24 m funnel and replace it with
the 30-36 m one that matches its orientation (at the end of its shaft, funnels
have a D (Right) or a | (Left) inscribed, meaning Right or Left orientation).

Next, put away the adaptor for 24 metres since it is not required in the 30-36
m machine.

Remove the spreading disc using the four M-10 round head screws that fix
it to its support, place the half sphere on the spreading disc’s support and,
then, the disc with spreading vanes for 30-36 metres of the same orientation.
Next, fix the disc back using the four round-head screws.

Place the funnel’s extension under the outlet opening and then place the
outlet opening guide’s spacer ring (Fig. 36) as well as the M-8 x 20 screw of
the front part along with its self-locking nut.

The funnel’s support with the funnel for 30-36 metres must be placed in the
two rearmost holes which correspond, as shown in the figure (fig. 2) to the
36 metres position. The foremost holes (in which the funnel’s support was
previously placed) are used to work with the funnel for 24 m.

Once the funnel’s support is placed under the sheet of the funnel’s exten-
sion, the M-8 screw needs to be screwed from below upwards passing first
through the funnel’s support, the funnel’s extension, the outlet and, finally,
the hopper’s bottom sheet. Firstly the nut needs to be screwed until the end
of the thread and, then unscrewed slowly until the trapdoor can be opened
and closed (this screw works as a joint).

These operations need to be performed in both sides of the machine. Check
that the funnels are correctly assembled and they do not show contact to
the disc’s spreading vanes at any position when the spreading disc turns.

Before starting to work, the machine needs to be adjusted as shown in the
tables for 30-36 metres.

YicoLa







ASSEMBLING THE CONVERSION

KIT FROM 30-36 MTO 24 M

14.- ASSEMBLING THE CONVERSION KIT FROM
30-36 MTO 24 M IN MODEL D-903 PLUS

— A, 36ms, FUNNEL'S SUPPORT
%/ FIXING SCREWS ‘
® \ 5
= ORMEDIepg, \\.~Q O
\

\\

’
)
Q
@‘ \ ’\ /
/l "
# ADAPTOR FIXING
SCREW AND
ADAPTOR FoR 247  OUTLET'S JOINT.
e ,
LEFT /

FUNNEL

PARTE DELANTERA MAQUINA
PARTE TRASERA MAQUINA

FUNNEL’S
SUPPORT

LEFT SPREADING
DISC WITH SPREA-

/ DING VANES FOR

LOCKING
~—PIN

ROUND CAP

SPREADING DISC’'S
SUPPORT

Left funnel view for 15-24 m. Hig. 57

The kit contains:

1 Right centrifugal disc with three assembled right spreading vanes.
1 Left centrifugal disc with three assembled left spreading vanes.

1 Right funnel (inscribed with a D in the shaft’s end)

1 Left funnel (inscribed with a L in the shaft’s end)

2 Adaptors for 24 metres.

2 M-8 x 25 Inox screws with self-locking nuts.

2 Round caps for the spreading disc’s support.




ASSEMBLING THE CONVERSION

KIT FROM 30-36 MTO 24 M

The following tools are required:

2 Open-ended spanners of nominal size 12-13

1 Open-ended spanner of nominal size 16-17

1 Cylindric drift punch of 4 mm diameter and a hammer
1 Vice (if possible)

Fertiliser spreader D-903 provides the possibility of work at 15-24 m of
working width by replacing some elements of the machine with the ones
supplied in the conversion kit from 30-36 m to 24 m.

The fertiliser spreader must be empty to perform this operation. First of all,
unscrew the 4 screws that fix the funnel’s support and the funnel’s extension

(Fig. 37).

[N W)
= OUTLET OPENINGS'S =
§ GUIDE SPACER RINGS 2Ums. S6mts. é
E [N N )

v % E
N E > — 5)3 @ = I-OI-
=

—_
E —  DRIVE DIRECTION ]
= >

v <
= [N W)
2 o
(N5

g
\ SCREWS FIXING THE
FUNNEL'S SUPPORT AND
THE FUNNEL'S EXTENSION

HALF SPHERE
EXTENSION FOR

30-36 M \

~)

LEFT SPREADING DISC
WITH SPREADING VANES
FOR 36 M

—_—
LEFT FUNNEL FOR
30-36 M

Figh3s

Left funnel view for 30-36 m.

YicoLa



ASSEMBLING THE CONVERSION
KIT FROM 30-36 MTO 24 M

First of all, remove the funnel’s extension, the guide spacer ring (not required
when working at 15-24 m) and the funnel’s support along with the funnel
(Fig. 37).

Next, free the locking pin of the funnel in order to replace it with the one for
24 m that matches the same orientation.

Remove the disc using the four M-10 round head screws that fix it to the
spreading disc’s support and remove the half sphere since it is not required
in the machine of 15-24 m (Fig. 38).

Before placing the disc of 15-24 m that matches the same orientation, place
the end-piece / cap on the spreading disc’s support (Fig. 38).

Next, place the disc with the three spreading vanes and fix the disc back
using the four M-10 round head screws (Fig. 38).

Fix the funnel’s support using the two screws from the exterior part in the
position corresponding to 24 m, as shown in figure 2.

Place the adaptor for 24 m under the funnel’s support with the pin upwards
and inside the support’s hole which is now free.

Next, the M-8x25 inox screw needs to be screwed from below upwards so
that fixes the adaptor, operates as a joint for the fertiliser’s outlet opening and
goes through the hopper’s bottom sheet, as is shown in the centre of figure 2.

Then, the self-locking nut needs to be firstly tightened until the end of the
thread and, then loosened slowly until the outlet opening can be opened
and closed.

These operations need to be performed in both sides of the machine. Check
that the funnels are correctly assembled and they do not show contact to
the disc’s spreading vanes at any position when the disc turns manually.

Before starting to work, the machine needs to be adjusted as shown in the
tables for 15-24 metres.

YicoLa







15.- SPARE PARTS

The terms RIGHT, LEFT, FRONT and REAR refer to the machine in its drive
direction, as shown in the figure below.

When guidance describes parts that have a matching pair (symetrical handles,
wheels etc) only one will be demonstrated in the drawings shown. Please
search for the distinguishing reference in the spare parts list.

RIGHT

IDENTIFICATION

= PLATE
——

< ). RIGHT SPREADING
‘ DISC
= BACK

LEFT SPREADING
DISC i, 39

When ordering spare parts to SOLA, plea-
seindicate NUMBER AND TYPE OF THE

MACHINE as shown in the identification
plate which can be found at the right rear
part the hopper.

AS A GENERAL RULE, DO NOT WORK UNDER THE MACHINE WHEN IT IS

RAISED. IF SUCH A WORK IS REQUIRED, ALWAYS SECURE THE MACHINE
PROPERLY TO PREVENT IT FROM COLLAPSING AS A PRESSURE LOSS IN
THE TRACTOR CAN OCCUR.

E——



RECAMBIOS 15.1 CHASIS D-903 Y D-903 PLUS

1 PS-015107 CHASIS ABONADORA D-903 (PUNTEAR)
1 PS-015108 CHASIS ABONADORA D-903 (SOLDAR)
2 CN-817000 CONTERA PARA VARILLA DE @ 12
3 B03-143 BULON CILINDRO MANDO HD.
4 94.3,2X20 Bl PASADOR ALETAS DIN 94 M 3,2X20 BICROMATADO
5 ML-015101 MUELLE DEL PIE
6 94 5X32 B PASADOR ALETAS DIN 94 M 5X32 BICROMATADO
7 BU-080206 BULON @ 16X37 ESTAMPADO
8 PS-015100 BULON ENGANCHE ABONADORAS
9 PS-2105/D PIE DESCANSO DER.
9 PS-2105/1 PIE DESCANSO 1ZQ.
10 PS-010101 BULON DEL TRIPODE
11 PS-045127 PROTECTOR TOMA DE FUERZA AB. D-5/R
12 125208BI ARANDELA PLANA DIN 125 M 20 BICROMATADA
13 PS-015112 SUJECION CAJA CENTRAL
14 933 8X20 TORNILLO DIN 933 M 8x20
15 ML-015100 MUELLE GATILLO SUJECION TOLVA
16 EE-025102 GATILLO SUJECION TOLVA
17 94 3,5X28 BI PASADOR ALETAS DIN 94 M 3,5X28 BICROMATADO
18 FE-610008 PASADOR DE ANILLA BICROM.
19 98581 TUERCA DIN 985 M 8 INOX.
20 931 8X45| TORNILLO DIN 931 M 8X45 INOX.
21 PX-045152/D PROTECTOR INOX. DISCO DER.
22 PX-045152/I PROTECTOR INOX. DISCO 1ZQ.
23 933 8X151 TORNILLO DIN 933 M 8X15 INOX.
24 933 12X208.8 B TONILLO DIN 933 M 12X20 8.8 BICROMATADO
24 93312X308.8B TORNILLO DIN 933 M 12X30 8.8 BICROMATADO
25 934 12 BI TUERCA DIN 934 M 12 BICROMATADO
26 94 5X25 Bl PASADOR ALETAS DIN 94 M 5X25 BICROMATADO




RECAMBIOS

“
=
Q_
o~
S
<
Q
>
ag)
=)
o
Q
2
S
—
N
—




RECAMBIOS 15.2 CARRO D-903/3000 : D-903 PLUS/3000

1 PS-014100 CHASIS REMOLQUE AB. D-903/3000
2 PS-2181 EXCENTRICA LARGA FRENO

3 FE-600024 RODAMIENTO 6007 2RS

4 ME-044100 EJE UNION TRANSMISION CARDAN

5 47135 ANILLO SAEGER DIN 471M 35

6 B01-39 BIELA LARGA FRENO EST.

7 94 3.5x20 Bl PASADOR ALETAS DIN 94 3.5X20 BICROMATADO
8 12514 BI ARANDELA DIN 125 M 14 BICROMATADA

9 125 24 BI ARANDELA DIN 125 M 24 BICROMATADA
10 94 5x36 BI PASADOR ALETAS DIN 94 M 5X36 BICROMATADO
11 PP-71 PALANCA FRENO ESTACIONAMIENTO
12 A01-16 ANILLO TOPE BRAZO RASTRILLO
13 985 14 TUERCA DIN 985 M 14 BICROMATADA
14 931 16X110 TORNILLO DIN 931 M 16X110 BICROMATADO

15 P03-230 PLETINA BRIDA SUJECION CHASIS A EJE

16 985 16 TUERCA DIN 985 M 16 BICROMATADA

17 931 14X130 TORNILLO DIN 931 M 14X130 BICROMATADO

18 47262 ANILLO SAEGER DIN 472M 62







RECAMBIOS

15.3 COMPLEMENTOS CARRO D-903/3000 : D-903 PLUS/3000

[ T T W S N S N T -
© ® N O U1 A WN =0 9YV® NG U R WNS=

W N N NN NNDNNNNN
© VW ® N & 1 A W N = O

PR-014101
PS-074100
PS-074101
PS-014103
PS-015202
PS-2179
PS-2155
PS-015201
PS-2180
PS-2151
PS-074102
PS-2150
PL-045201
933 14X408.8B
931 14X1308.8B
12514 Bl
985 14
C0-045200
93112X908.8B
98512
CN-817022
12510 BI
98510
94 5x25 BI
12516 BI
P03-36
931 10X45 |
1481 5x50 BI
985 16
933 16X508.8B

YicoLa

SOPORTE TRASERO TOLVA

EJE REMOLQUE ABONADORA D-903/3000

RASCADOR AB. D-903/3000

TIRANTE TRIPODE

BULON DESCANSO PIE

TUBO EXTERIOR PIE

TUBO INTERIOR PIE

HUSILLO PIE

VARILLA TENSORA FRENO

CORREDERA POLEA FRENO

ESCALERA AB. D-903/3000

ENGANCHE

CAMARA PARA 12,5-80-15,3

TORNILLO DIN 933 M 14X40 8.8 BICROMATADO
TORNILLO DIN 931 M 14X130 8.8 BICROMATADO
ARANDELA DIN 125 M 14 BICROMATADA

TUERCA AUTOBLOCANTE DIN 985 M 14 BICROMATADA
RUEDA COMPLETA 12,5-80-15,3 14 PR

TORNILLO DIN 931 M 12X90 8.8 BICROMATADO
TUERCA AUTOBLOCANTE DIN 985 M 12 BICROMATADA
TAPON OBTURACION P/AGUJERO @10.5X3

ARANDELA DIN 125 M 10 BICROMATADA

TUERCA AUTOBLOCANTE DIN 985 M 10 BICROMATADA
PASADOR ALETAS DIN 94 M 5X25 BICROMATADO
ARANDELA DIN 125 M 16 BICROMATADA

POLEA CABLE FRENO

TORNILLO DIN 931 M 10X45 INOX

PASADOR ELASTICO DIN 1481 BICROMATADO

TUERCA AUTOBLOCANTE DIN 985 M 16 BICROMATADA
TORNILLO DIN 933 M 16X50 8.8 BICROMATADO




15.3 COMPLEMENTOS CARRO D-903/3000 : D-903 PLUS/3000




RECAMBIOS

15.3 COMPLEMENTOS CARRO D-903/3000 : D-903 PLUS/3000

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
a5
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

1481 8x50 BI
T06-35
931 10x558.8 B
FE-610008
B03-197
PX-044101
PX-044100
931 10X115 8.8B
94 5x40 Bl
FE-610004
B03-198
B10-21
9858
C0-045101
933 10X508.8B
VA-075201
FE-608015
FE-650012
HI-700029
HI-705002
HI-701000
HI-707001
AD-075201
FE-602001
931 14X90 BI
PL-045200
C0-045201

PASADOR ELASTICO DIN 1481 BICROMATADO
TOPE HUSILLO PIE

TORNILLO DIN 931 M 10X55 8.8 BICROMATADO
PASADOR DE ANILLA . @ 11 BICROMATADO
BULON @ 25 X 100

PROTECTOR LARGO T.D.F.

PROTECTORT.D.F.

TORNILLO DIN 931 M 10X115 8.8 BICROMATADO
PASADOR ALETAS DIN 94 M 5X40 BICROMATADO
PASADOR “R” BICROMATADO

BULON @ 25 X 93

BRIDA SUJECION CILINDRO

TUERCA AUTOBLOCANTE DIN 985 M 8 BICROMATADA
CILINDRO S.E.MANDO HIDRAULICO

TORNILLO DIN 933 M 10X50 8.8 BICROMATADO
CABLE FRENO

TRANS.CARDAN L=1000 2002/1000/KH/19.1/19.1
PRENSACABLES ESTAMPADO

TUBO R2AT 1/4"L=2,5 M TL 1/4"-M 1/2"
ARANDELA METALBUNA 1/2" GAS

ENCHUFE RAPIDO 1/2"“FASTER”

TAPON ENCHUFE RAPIDO

PLACA IDENTIFICACION ABONADORAS ARRASTRADAS
REMACHE ALUMINIO

TORNILLO DIN 931 M 14X90 8.8 BICROMATADO
NEUMATICO12,5.80-15,3 SIN CAMARA

RUEDA METALICA




15.3 COMPLEMENTOS CARRO D-903/3000 : D-903 PLUS/3000




RECAMBIOS 15.4 GUARDABARROS ABONADORA D-903/3000

1 PS-074105/D CHAPA GUARDABARROS DER. AB. D-903/3000
1 PS-074105/1 CHAPA GUARDABARROS 1ZQ. AB. D-903/3000
2 PS-074103/D SOPORTE TRASERO GUARDABARROS DER.

2 PS-074103/I SOPORTE TRASERO GUARDABARROS 1ZQ.

3 PS-074104/D SOPORTE DEL. DER. GUARDABARROS

3 PS-074104/1 SOPORTE DEL. IZQ. GUARDABARROS

4 PS-074101 RASCADOR ABONADORA D-903/3000

5 PX-062105 BRIDATUBO 60

6 EE-053111 BRIDA TUBO 60 M12x108 EUROPA 2000 N/XS
7 9858B TUERCA DIN 985 M-8 BICROMATADA

8 9318X308.8B TORNILLO DIN 931 M-8X30 8.8 BICROMATADO
9 98512B TUERCA DIN 985 M-12 BICROMATADO
10 9318X408.8B TORNILLO DIN 931 M-8X40 8.8 BICROMATADO




RECAMBIOS

()
S
=
N
()
D
Q
=
S
<
=
S
xQ
<<
o)
S
o
=
2
Q
=
>
O
~;
)
—




RECAMBIOS 15.5 TOLVA ABONADORA D-903 Y D-903 PLUS

1 PS-2109 ANGULO DESCANSO TOLVA

2 PS-2108 «U» ARTICULACION TOLVA

3 127 5 Bl DIN 127 M 5 BI

4 RE-025101 ALZA 200 L ABONADORA D-5 CON TORNILLERIA
4 RE-025102 ALZA 500 L ABONADORA D-5 CON TORNILLERIA
4 VA-075100 ALZA DE 1000L. COMPLETA

5 PS-035106 CRIBA INCLINADA

6 CN-817002 CONTERA REDONDA PARA TUBO @ 32x2

7 PS-025100 TOLVA ABONADORA

8 PX-105100 PLETINA PORTALUCES

9 CN-818009 LUCES D-903
10 PX-045136 CANAL PARA PRUEBAS DE CAUDAL
11 AD-070228 ADHESIVO SOLA 455X77 455X77 MM
12 AD-075111 ADHESIVO D-903
13 AD-075112 ADHESIVO D-903 PLUS
14 PS-075102 PROTECCION ABONADORA D-903 ; D-903 PLUS
15 CN-818019 CATADIOPTRICO REFRECTANTE ROJO TRIANGULAR
16 7985 5X15 Bl TORNILLO DIN 7985 M 5X15 BICROMATADO

17 9345 BI TUERCA DIN 934 M 5 BICROMATADA




SDL\A’ | D-903 |

=907 PLUS
10
||\




RECAMBIOS 15.6 REGULACION, DITRIBUCION Y TRANSMISION D-903 PLUS

1 ME-045145 PINON %:»39Z TRANS. AGITADOR
2 FE-605028 CADENA 72» TRANS. AGITADOR
3 FE-600029 RODAMIENTO 1025 C/SOPORTE
4 ME-045146 EJE TRANS. AGITADOR (BICROM.)
5 FE-601013 RETEN DOBLE LABIO @18X30X7
6 FE-600030 CASQUILLO FRICCION 18X20X22 C/VAL.
7 47125 ANILLO SAEGER P/EJE DIN 471 @25
8 985 8| TUERCA DIN 985 M8 INOX
9 9338X351 TORNILLO DIN 933 M8X35 INOX
10 6885-A 8X7X28 CHAVETA DIN 6885 FORMA A 8X7X28
11 TA-045114/D DISCO CENTRIFUGO DER.
12 PX-045138/D PALA CORTA DER.
13 PX-045139/D EXTENSION PALA CORTA DER.
14 PX-045110/D TRAMPILLA CONTR. SAL. ABONO DER.
15 PX-045110/1 TRAMPILLA CONTR. SAL. ABONO 1ZQ.
16 TA-045114/I DISCO CENTRIFUGO 1ZQ.
17 FE-609009 RUEDA TENSORA 16Z -2»
18 EE-030200 ARANDELA @ 30X8.5X3 Zn
19 BU-040500 BULON ROSCADO DEL PINON DESVIADOR
20 ML-041100 MUELLE TENSOR CADENA TRANS.
21 PX-015112 PROTECTOR CADENA TRANSMISION
22 PX-045145/| SUPLEMENTO BOQUILLA IZQ.
23 PX-045141/D PALA LARGA DER.
24 PX-045141/I PALA LARGA 1ZQ.
25 PX-045142/D EXTENSION PALA LARGA DER.
26 PX-045142/I EXTENSION PALA LARGA IZQ.
27 EE-045144 MEDIA ESFERA CENTRAL DISCO
28 PL-045107 COJINETE 25/28/30 NYLON
29 FE-610001 HORQUILLA CON BULON M-12
30 ME-045147 PINON %:»13Z TRANS. AGITADOR

YicoLa




15.6 REGULACION, DITRIBUCION Y TRANSMISION D-903 PLUS

.A.../_/i- . 46

9 . . rf\ 3-}3. e 15 35 )




RECAMBIOS 15.6 REGULACION, DITRIBUCION Y TRANSMISION D-903 PLUS

6885-A 6X6X25 CHAVETA DIN 6885 FORMA A 6X6X25
32 93412 Bl TUERCA DIN 934 M-12 BICROM.

33 9338X158.88B TORNILLO DIN 933 M-8X15 8.8 BICROM.
34 PL-040204 TENSOR CADENA

35 EE-045143 TORNILLO DIN 603 C/C INOX.

36 PL-045103 VOLANTE CON TUERCA M-10

37 933 10X30 8.8B TORNILLO DIN 931 M 10X30 8.8 BICROM.
38 913 10X60 B TORNILLO DIN 931 M 10X60 BICROM.
39 934101 TUERCA DIN 934 M-10 INOX

40 603 8X20 | TORNILLO DIN 603 C/C INOX

41 PX-045138/I PALA CORTA IZQ.

42 PX-045139/I EXTENSION PALA CORTA 1ZQ

43 3158 TUERCA DIN 315 INOX.

44 ME-045301 ANILLO SEPARADOR GUIA TRAMP.

45 PS-045119/D FONDO TOLVA DER. AB. D-903

46 PS-045119/I FONDO TOLVA 1ZQ. AB. D-903

47 PS-045126 AGITADOR ABONADORA D-903

48 PS-045130 SOPORTE BOQUILLA D-903

49 PS-045132/D BOQUILLA DERECHA

50 PS-045132/I BOQUILLA IZQUIERDA

51 ME-045135 DISCO PORTAPL. AB. D-5 (MECANIZAR)
51 MO-045104 DISCO PORTAPL. CON CASQUILLOS
52 PS-045129 BRAZO TENSOR CADENA

53 PS-045134/I VARILLA IZQ. MANDO TRAMPILLA

54 PS-045134/D VARILLA DER. MANDO TRAMPILL

55 PS-045131 PALANCA DE LA BOQUILLA

56 C0-045104 GRUPO TRIPLE ABONADORA D-903
57 MO-045111 PASADOR DESCONEXION AGITADOR
58 MO-045116/D/I PLATO CENTRIF. D/I 36 m.C/ PALAS

59 PX-015119 TAPA INSPECCION CADENA AGIT.




15.6 REGULACION, DITRIBUCION Y TRANSMISION D-903 PLUS

.A.../_/i- . 46

9 . . rf\ 3-}3. e 15 35 )




15.6 REGULACION, DITRIBUCION Y TRANSMISION D-903 PLUS
L Looomcin

PL-073100 VOLANTE CON TUERCA M-6
61 PX-045140/I PALA FIJA IZQUIERDA

61 PX-045150/D PALA FIJA DERECHA




15.6 REGULACION, DITRIBUCION Y TRANSMISION D-903 PLUS

.,.--"/?. S 45

NPT 15 35 )




RECAMBIOS

15.7 REGULACION, DITRIBUCION Y TRANS. D-903 Y D-903/3000

EE-045152/D
ME-045145
FE-605028
FE-600029
ME-045146
FE-601013
FE-600030
47125
98581
933 8X351
6885-A 8X7X28

- el e e e e e e e e el
© © N O U1 A A WN = V® NGO U A WNS==

EE-045138
CN-817002
PX-045110/I
PX-045110/D
3158l
FE-609009
EE-030200
BU-040500
ML-041100
20 PX-015112
21 EE-045153
22 EE-045162/I
23 EE-045162/D
24 PL-045107
25 FE-610001
26 ME-045147
27 6885-A 6X6X25
28 1258l
29 93412 BI

YicoLa

VARILLA DER.CIERRE TRAMPILLA

PINON %:»39Z TRANS. AGITADOR
CADENA %2» TRANS. AGITADOR
RODAMIENTO 1025 C/SOPORTE
EJETRANS. AGITADOR (BICROM.)

RETEN DOBLE LABIO @18X30X7
CASQUILLO FRICCION 18X20X22 C/VAL.
ANILLO SAEGER P/EJE DIN 471 @25
TUERCA DIN 985 M8 INOX

TORNILLO DIN 933 M8X35 INOX
CHAVETA DIN 6885 FORMA A 8X7X28
DISCO CENTRIFUGO

CONTERA REDONDA PARA TUBO @ 32x2
TRAMPILLA CONTR. SAL. ABONO IZQ.
TRAMPILLA CONTR. SAL. ABONO DER.
TUERCA DIN 315 INOX.

RUEDA TENSORA 167 -¥2»

ARANDELA @ 30X8.5X3 Zn

BULON ROSCADO DEL PINON DESVIADOR
MUELLE TENSOR CADENA TRANS.
PROTECTOR CADENA TRANSMISION
PLETINA CORTA ADAPTADOR 24 m.
PALA CENTRIFUGA /I

PALA CENTRIFUGA /D

COJINETE 25/28/30 NYLON

HORQUILLA CON BULON M-12

PINON %»13Z TRANS. AGITADOR
CHAVETA DIN 6885 FORMA A 6X6X25
ARANDELA DIN 125 @8 INOX.

TUERCA DIN 934 M-12 BICROM.




15.7 REGULACION, DITRIBUCION Y TRANS. D-903 Y D-903/3000




RECAMBIOS

15.7 REGULACION, DITRIBUCION Y TRANS. D-903 Y D-903/3000

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58

798081
PL-040204
EE-045143
PL-045103
933 8X151
933 10X308.8B
913 10X60 B
934101
7980101
603 8X201 C/C
934 10 Bl
7980 10 BI
934 12 Bl
798081
PS-045119/D
PS-045119/1
PS-045126
PS-045130
PS-2118/D
PS-2118/1
ME-045135
MO-045113
PS-045129
PS-045134/1
PS-045134/D
PS-045131
PS-045136
CO-045104
MO-045111
MO-2107/D/I

ARANDELA GROWER DIN 7980 8 INOX
TENSOR CADENA

TORNILLO DIN 603 C/C INOX
VOLANTE CON TUERCA M-10
TORNILLO DIN 933 M-8X15 INOX
TORNILLO DIN 931 M 10X30 8.8 BICROM.
TORNILLO DIN 931 M 10X60 BICROM.
TUERCA DIN 934 M-10 INOX
ARANDELA GROWER DIN 7980 INOX
TORNILLO DIN 603 C/C INOX

TUERCA DIN 934 M-10 INOX
ARANDELA GROWER DIN 7980 BIC.
TURCA DIN 934 M-12 BICROM.
ARANDELA GROWER DIN 7980 @8 INOX
FONDO TOLVA DER. AB. D-5/R

FONDO TOLVA 1ZQ. AB. D-5/R
AGITADOR ABONADORA D-5/R
SOPORTE BOQUILLA D-5/R

BOQUILLA SALIDA ABONO /D
BOQUILLA SALIDA ABONO /I

DISCO PORTAPL. AB. D-5 (MECANIZAR)
DISCO PORTAPL. CON CASQ.Y CONT.
BRAZO TENSOR CADENA

VARILLA 1ZQ. MANDO TRAMPILLA
VARILLA DER. MANDO TRAMPILLA
PALANCA DE LA BOQUILLA
ADAPTADOR PARA 24 m.

GRUPO TRIPLE ABONADORA D-903
PASADOR DESCONEXION AGITADOR

PLATO CENTRIFUGO CON PALAS D/ 24 m.




15.7 REGULACION, DITRIBUCION Y TRANS. D-903 Y D-903/3000




15.7 REGULACION, DITRIBUCION Y TRANS. D-903 Y D-903/3000
L Looomncin

PX-015119 TAPA INSPECCION CADENA AGIT.

60 PL-073100 VOLANTE CON TUERCA M-6




15.7 REGULACION, DITRIBUCION Y TRANS. D-903 Y D-903/3000




RECAMBIOS 15.8 KIT PARA CONVERSION DE 36 A 24 MTS. D-903 PLUS

1 PS-2118/D BOQUILLA SALIDA ABONO /D

2 PS-2118/1 BOQUILLA SALIDA ABONO /I

3 PS-045136 ADFAPTADOR 24 MTS.

4 MO-2107/D PLATO CENTRIFUGO CON PALAS D. 24 m.
5 MO-2107/1 PLATO CENTRIFUGO CON PALAS I. 24 m.
6 9858 TUERCA DIN 985 INOX

7 933 8X251 TORNILLO DIN 933 M8X25 INOX

8 603 8X201C/C TORNILLO DIN 603 C/C INOX.

9 CN-817002 CONTERA REDONDA PARATUBO @ 32x2
10 31581 TUERCA DIN 315 INOX.
11 798081 ARANDELA GROWER DIN 7980 @8 INOX
12 12581 ARANDELA DIN 125 @8 INOX.
13 EE-045162/D PALA CENTRIFUGA /D
14 EE-045162/1 PALA CENTRIFUGA /I




RECAMBIOS

“
~
Q_
o~
S
i
Q
=2
=
4
™~
<<
O
o
Ly
(=)
=

A=)
3
&=
N
S
o
=
=
=
X
&
~
—




RECAMBIOS 15.9 KIT PARA CONVERION DE 24 A 36 MTS. D-903 PLUS

1 PS-045132/D BOQUILLA DERECHA
2 PS-045132/1 BOQUILLA IZQUIERDA
3 MO-045116/D PLATO CENTRIF. D. 36 m.C/ PALAS
4 MO-045116/I PLATO CENTRIF. D. 36 m.C/ PALAS
5 PX-045141/D PALA LARGA DER.
6 PX-045142/D EXTENSION PALA LARGA DER.
7 PX-045141/1 PALA LARGA 1ZQ.
8 PX-045142/1 EXTENSION PALA LARGA IZQ.
9 PX-045138/I PALA CORTA 1ZQ.
10 PX-045139/I EXTENSION PALA CORTA 1ZQ
11 PX-045138/D PALA CORTA DER.
12 PX-045139/D EXTENSION PALA CORTA DER.
13 EE-045144 MEDIA ESFERA CENTRAL DISCO
14 PX-045145/1 SUPLEMENTO BOQUILLA I1ZQ.
15 98581 TUERCA DIN 985 M8 INOX
16 933 8X201 TORNILLO DIN 933 M8X20 INOX
17 603 8X201C/C TORNILLO DIN 603 C/C INOX.
18 12581 ARANDELA DIN 125 @8 INOX.
19 798081 ARANDELA GROWER DIN 7980 @8 INOX
20 31581 TUERCA DIN 315 INOX.
21 ME-045301 ANILLO SEPARADOR GUIA TRAMP.




15.9 KIT PARA CONVERION DE 24 A 36 MTS. D-903 PLUS




RECAMBIOS 15.10 MANDO HIDRAULICO ABONADORA D-903 Y D-903 PLUS

1 C0-045101 CILINDRO S.E. MANDO HIDRAULICO
2 PL-045101 MUELLE PROTECTOR CILINDRO
3 PL-050207 CASQUILLO ARTICULACION BRAZO
4 12520 Bl ARANDELA PLANA DIN 125 BICROM.
5 TA-045115 VALVULA 1/4”DOS VIAS PARA ATORNILLAR
6 HI-704003 RACOR CODO M1/4-TL-1/4
7 HI-706009 VALVULA 1/4"-MF1/4"1ZQ.-HF 1/4"DER.
8 HI-705001 ARANDELA METALBUNA 1/4" GAS
9 HI-704000 RACOR M1/4"-HG1/4"
10 HI-703004 RACOR T MF1/4-MF1/4-MF1/4
11 HI-700046 TUBO R2 AT 1/4";TL1/4";CODO 90°TL1/4"
12 HI-700045 TUBO R2 AT 1/4";TL1/4";CODO 90°TL1/4"
13 HI-700066 TUBO R2 AT 1/4";TL1/4";TL1/4"
13 HI-700081 TUBO R2AT 1/4”L=3,5M TL1/4"-TL1/4"
14 94 5X40 Bl PASADOR ALETAS DIN 94 Bl
15 HI-704008 RACOR M1/2"- M1/4"
16 HI-705002 ARANDELA METALBUNA 1/2" GAS
17 HI-707001 TAPON ENCHUFE RAPIDO
18 HI-701000 ENCHUFE RAPIDO 1/2" «FASTER»
19 AD-045100 ADHESIVO GRADUADOR 0-20
20 PS-045128 GRADUADOR CON SOPORTE MANDO HID.
21 PS-045133/D PALANCA DER. MANDO HID.
22 PS-045133/1 PALANCA 1ZQ. MANDO HID.
23 PS-045110 TOPE PALANCA DERECHA
24 PS-045407 MANIVELA TOPE PALANCA

YicoLa




15.10 MANDO HIDRAULICO ABONADORA D-903 Y D-903 PLUS

N

N




RECAMBIOS 15.11 LIM. ORILLAS MECANICO/HIDRAULICO D-903 Y D-903 PLUS

1 PX-045148 BIELA LIMITADOR ORILLAS
2 BU-100204 BULON ROSCADO DEL CILINDRO
3 FE-610002 PASADOR «R» DE 3 MM.
4 FE-603001 ENGRASADOR RECTO M-6
5 94 3.5X28 Bl PASADOR ALETAS DIN 90 BICROM.
6 C0-100201 CILINDRO DEL VARIADOR
7 ME-045153 CONTRATUERCA TOPE CILIND. LIMITADOR HIDR.
7 ME-045154 CONTRATUERCA TOPE CILIND. LIMITADOR HIDR. PLUS
8 PL-045104 FUELLE PROTECTOR CILINDRO LIMITADOR
9 ME-100210 ESTRANGULADOR CILINDRO TRAZADORES
10 HI-705001 ARANDELA METALBUNA 1/4"GAS
11 ME-100212 TORNILLO SIMPLE 1/4” GAS CON ENTALLA
12 HI-704010 RACOR M-1/4 M-1/4
13 HI-704000 RACOR UNION MF1/4-HG1/4
14 HI-706005 VALVULA SELECTORA 1/4"VFC -NC
15 HI-706012 VALVULA ANTIRRETORNO PIL. S.EF. 1/4"
16 HI-700044 TUBO R2-AT 1/4 L=1.22M.E1/4-TL1/4
17 HI-700074 TUBO R2-AT 1/4 L=13M.TL1/4-M1/4
18 HI-700075 TUBO R2-AT 1/4 L=0.5M. M1/4-M1/2
19 HI-705002 ARANDELA METALBUNA 1/2"
20 HI-701000 ENCHUFE RAPIDO 1/2”
21 HI-707001 TAPON ENCHUFE RAPIDO
22 HI-704008 RACOR UNION MF1/4"-MF1/2"
23 HI-703004 RACORT MF1/4-MF1/4-MF1/4
24 PS-045137 SOPORTE LIMITADOR ORILLAS
25 PS-045138 PANTALLA LIMITADORA DE ORILLAS
26 PS-045139 ART. CABEZA CILINDRO LIMITADOR
26 EO-105104 LIMITADOR HIDRAULICO PARA ORILLAS D-903
26 EO-105105 LIMITADOR HIDRAULICO PARA ORILLAS D-903 PLUS

YicoLa




15.11 LIM. ORILLAS MECANICO/HIDRAULICO D-903 Y D-903 PLUS "““"“"“

12

O

\_—4'4'(‘(0 o6
34U

H

)

-
=




RRCREi s 15.12 LIMITADORA ORILLAS D-903/3000; D-903 PLUS/3000

1 PS-044101 SOPORTE PANTALLA LIMIT. AB. D-903/3000
2 PS-044100 PANTALLA LIMITADORA AB. D-903/3000

3 931 10x708.8 B TORNILLO DIN 931 M10X70 8.8 BICROM.
4 98510 Bl TUERCA DIN 985 M10 BICROM.

5 FE-610002 CLIP R DE 3 BICROM.




15.12 LIMITADORA ORILLAS D-903/3000; D-903 PLUS/3000




RECAMBIOS 15.13 GRUPO TRANSMISION

1 ME-045155 CARCASA AB.903
2 ME-045163 PINON Z-18 AB.903
3 ME-045167 PINON Z-16 AB.903
4 ME-045168 PINON Z-20 AB.903
5 ME-045156 EJE ENTRADA AB.903
6 ME-045157 EJE SALIDA AB.903
7 ME-045164 EJE TRANSVERSAL
8 ME-045147 PINON 1/2"X5/16"13Z TRANS.
9 ME-045158 CASQUILLO MEDIANO
10 ME-045166 CASQUILLO 32-26X75
11 ME-045170 ARANDELA 36-26X3
12 HI-707009 TAPON 3/8” GAS
13 6885 8X7X20 CHAVETA 6885 DE 8X7X20
14 6885 6X6X25 CHAVETA 6885 DE 6X6X25
15 FE-601038 RETEN 25X52X7
16 FE-601039 RETEN 25X62X10
17 FE-601040 RETEN 35X62X10
18 FE-660005 TAPA-RCA 80X10 AB.903
19 FE-660006 TAPA-RCA 52X7
20 47252 ANILLO SAEGER 472 52
21 47262 ANILLO SAEGER 472 62
22 47125 ANILLO SAEGER 471 25
23 FE-600097 RODAMIENTO 6205
24 FE-600096 RODAMIENTO 6305




15.13 GRUPO TRANSMISION




RECAMBIOS 15.14 ABONADORA D-903/3000

1 RE-025200 ALZA ABONADORA D-5/3000
2 PS-035106 CRIBA ALTA AB. D-903 FAB. ESPECIFICA
3 PS-2146 TOLVA ABONADORA 903/3000
4 PS-024100 ANGULO DESCANSO TOLVA REFORZADO
5 PS-2147 <U> ARTICULACION TOLVA REFORZADA
6 ME-044100 EJE UNION TRANSMISION D-903
7 FE-600024 RODAMIENTO 6007 2RS
8 472 62 ANILLO SAEGER DIN 472 @62
9 PS-2150 ENGANCHE ABONADORA D-5/3000
10 MO-015200 PIE ABONADORA D-5/3000, COMPLETO
11 C0-045101 CILINDRO SE MANDO PALANCAS
12 PS-2151 CORREDERA POLEA FRENO
13 ME-095200 POLEA CABLE FRENO
14 PS-2180 VARILLA TENSORA FRENO
15 EE-045202 BIELA LARGA FRENO
16 PP-71 PALANCA FRENO ESTACIONAMIENTO AB D-5/3000
17 47135 ANILLO SAEGER DIN 471 @35
18 FE-608015 TRANSMISION CARDAN L=1000




S
S
=
N
S
D
Q
=
(=)
=
—
S
[a'a)
<<
<
T—
(2N
T—




YicoLa

MAQUINARIA AGRICOLA SOLA, S.L.
Ctra. de Igualada, s/n. Apdo. Correos, 11
08280 CALAF (Barcelona) ESPANA

Tel. 34 93 868 00 60*

Fax. 34 93 868 00 55

www.solagrupo.com

e-mail: sola@solagrupo.com

www.ciandisseny.com




